
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 21 February 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667 or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk     
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 13 February 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 21 February 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 11 

 To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 17 
January 2023 and 1 February 2023.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

12 - 15 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. 22/AP/2492  74-84 LONG LANE 
 

16 - 119 

6.2. 20/AP/2953  98-104 RODNEY ROAD 
 

120 - 202 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  13 February 2023 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the plannin
[...]
 for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 17 
January 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sam Foster 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Bethan Roberts. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addendum 
relating to items 6.1 and 6.2. 
 
The chair also informed the meeting that an objection provided by a member of the 
public in relation to item 6.1 was circulated among members. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF NO. 41 
LINDEN GROVE, SE25 3LW  

 

 Report: see pages 3 to 20 of the main agenda pack. 
 
The meeting heard the officers introduction to the report. 
 
A motion was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Confirms the Article 4(1) direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development right granted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), which would 
otherwise permit the demolition of no.41 Linden Grove (site identified in 
Appendix B) that has been identified as a heritage asset. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.  

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

6.1 22/AP/2226 AYLESBURY ESTATE SITE PHASE 2B - LAND BOUNDED BY 
THURLOW STREET, ALBANY ROAD, KINGLAKE STREET AND BAGSHOT 
STREET  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2226  
 
Report: see pages 26 – 147 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-9 of the 
addendum for item 6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a mixed use 
development comprising five buildings ranging in height from 5 to 26 storeys with 
basements, providing a total of 614 new homes (Class C3); flexible floorspace for 
commercial business and service uses (Class E) and local community and learning 
uses (Class F1/F2)(a)(b) public open space and play space private and communal 
amenity space formation of new accesses and routes within the site alterations to 
existing accesses; and associated car and cycle parking; refuse storage and hard 
and soft landscaping; and associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
Councillors Ketzia Harper and Sam Foster addressed the committee, provided a 
brief statement, and answered questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair proposed adopting a further recommendation and a motion to grant the 
application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 31st March 2023. 
 

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) if the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

6. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 March 2023, 
that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 276 of this 
report; and 
 

7. Planning permission is only granted once the section 96a application has 
been made and granted in respect of the outline planning permission to 
protect the validity of that outline planning permission.  

 

6.2 22/AP/2295 - LUDGATE HOUSE, 245 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, 
SOUTHWARK, SE1  

 

 Report: See pages 148 to 242 of the main agenda pack and pages 9-14 of the 
addendum for item 6.2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of a lower ground, upper ground and 18 storey building comprising 
Use Class E (office and retail) floor space incorporating internal amendments to 
part of the existing site-wide basement at levels B1 and B2 and all landscaping, 
public realm and highways improvements together with all associated and ancillary 
works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
There were no objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application as amended in the addendum, was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission Is granted subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 30 June 2023; and 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28 (1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

6. That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30th June 2023 
that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 260 of this 
report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

7



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 
 

8



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2023 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 1 February 2023 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Reserve) 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Andy Simmons   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Manager Design and Conservation) 
Liam Bullen (Senior Planner Urban Forester – Design and 
Conservation) 
Sean Gomes (Planning Officer)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Johnson, Reginald 
Popoola and Bethan Roberts; and for lateness from Councillor Cleo Soanes.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting (except Councillor Cleo Soanes who had given apologies for 
lateness). 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

9



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2023 
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and additional 
representations from objectors which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

 At this point Councillor Cleo Soanes joined the meeting and confirmed she was a 
voting member.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1    SYDENHAM HILL WOOD AND COX'S WALK DEVELOPMENT SITE,  
   SYDENHAM HILL, LONDON, SE22  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/3787   
 
Report: see pages 12 to 44 of the main agenda pack.  
 
PROPOSAL: The installation of a temporary access service ramp with associated 
remediation and mitigation for the loss of trees.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 
A representative for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members of the committee.  

10



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2023 
 

 
The applicant’s representative addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee.  
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 8.13 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
21 February 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c.
[...]
ive and proactive statement ................................................................................................51 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ...............................................................51 

CONCLUSION ...................................................................................................................................51 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION .................................................................................................................52 

17



2 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ....................................................................................................................52 

APPENDICES ..............................................................................................................................................52 

AUDIT TRAIL ..............................................................................................................................................52 

 

  

18



3 
 

 

Item No.  
 
6.1 
 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
21 February 2023 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2492 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 74 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4AU 
   
Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and the erection of an 11 
storey building (including mezzanine) together with basement to 
provide office space (Class E) and flexible retail / cafe space (Class E 
and Sui Generis); new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured 
pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to public highway; 
ancillary servicing; plant; cycle storage and associated works with 
ancillary facilities. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date 26.09.2022  PPA Expiry Date  n/a 

Earliest Decision Date 27.10.2022  

 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London. 

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30th 

June 2023, that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 159. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
3.  This application follows a non-determination appeal on a very similar 

application (20/AP/0076). The appeal was dismissed due to the detailed design 
of the Pilgrimage Street elevation only. The appeal decision found no other 
reason for refusal, concluding that on all other matters of design, neighbouring 
amenity and disabled parking provision, the proposed development would be 
acceptable. Following pre-application engagement with LBS officers, this 
revised scheme has addressed the issues identified at appeal with the design 
of the Pilgrimage Street elevation. The scheme remains otherwise unchanged 
from the earlier application.  

  
4.  Overall, the proposed development would provide additional, high quality office 

19



4 
 

space in the Central Activities Zone. The principle of the proposed land use is 
acceptable and the 308 additional jobs and good quality employment floor 
space are positive aspects of the proposal. Requirements for affordable 
workspace and support for the existing occupier of the building are proposed to 
be secured through planning obligations. The flexible café unit would serve a 
localised catchment and would not have an adverse impact upon the 
neighbouring town centres.  
 

Use class Existing sqm Proposed sqm Change +/- 

Use Class E (g) i) 
Office 

2555 7271 +4716 

Use Class E (a)/ 
(b) 

Retail/ café 
0 183 +183 

Affordable 
workspace Use 

Class E (g) 
0 748 (10.3%) +748 

Jobs 
 

167 475 +308 
 

  
5.  Of the new jobs to be provided, 49 would be for unemployed Southwark 

residents during the operational phase of develo
[...]


   

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 February 2023 

 
  

69



54 
 

 

Appendix 1 

Draft decision notice Recommendation 

 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant C Dawson 

74 Long Lane Limited 

Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/2492 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

147-74 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the existing building and the erection of an 11 storey building (including 

mezzanine) together with basement to provide office space (Class E) and flexible 

retail / cafe space (Class E and Sui Generis); new landscaping and public realm; 

reconfigured pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to public highway; 

ancillary servicing; plant; cycle storage and associated works with ancillary facilities. 

 

74-84 Long Lane London Southwark London SE1 4AU 

 

In accordance with application received on 12 July 2022 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

ELEVATION NORTH 469_1031  received 15/07/2022 

ELEVATION EAST 469_1033  received 15/07/2022 

ELEVATION SOUTH 469_1035  received 15/07/2022 

ELEVATION WEST 469_1037  received 15/07/2022 

PLANTING PLAN GROUND FLOOR PLAN 2248-EXA-ZZ-GF-DR-L-00201  received 

15/07/2022 

 

 

Other Documents 

SITE PLAN 469_0900  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN BASEMENT 469_1008  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN GROUND 469_1009  received 15/07/2022 

70



55 
 

PLAN MEZZANINE 469_1010  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L01 L02 469_1011  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L03 469_1013  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L04 469_1014  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L05 469_1015  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L06 469_1016  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L07 469_1017  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L08 469_1018  received 15/07/2022 

PLAN LEVEL L09
[...]
eeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 20/AP/2953 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 98-104 Rodney Road, London, SE17 1RA 
   
Proposal: Redevelopment of 98-104 Rodney Road for a 9 storey (plus 
basement) building for hotel (126 bedrooms), cafe, community use, 
retail use and associated cycle/disabled parking, plant and 
landscaping. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Walworth 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 09/10/2020 PPA Expiry Date: n/a 

Earliest Decision Date: 08/01/2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
  

2.  In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 28th February 2023 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 168 of this report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3.  The proposal has been prepared on behalf of Elephant & Castle Project Ltd and 
SPAARC architects. The proposals is to demolish the existing single-storey 
buildings on site, and construct a nine-storey plus basement building for 126 hotel 
guestrooms with café, community and retail use on ground and first floor.  

  
4.  The hotel’s intended user is Tribe Brand, which forms part of an international hotel 

group Accor. This would be the first Tribe Hotel in London and in England. Accor 
is the sixth largest hotel group in the world. Tribe is a streamlined, midscale hotel 
at an affordable price-point. 

  
5.  The scheme has been developed in conjunction with the Arts Network who would 

be the first occupier of the community use on site. The Arts Network is a charity 
which provides creative activities and events for people with mental ill health 
across south-east London. The first-floor community space will accommodate the 
main operational hub for 
[...]
KGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file 1088-C 
Application file 20/AP/2953 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

164



45 
 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant Planning Policies 

Appendix 3 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 4 Consultation responses received 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 4 October 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 February 2023 

 
  

165



46 
 

 

Appendix 1: Draft decision notice 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant  

Elephant And Castle Projects Ltd 

Reg. 

Number 

20/AP/2953 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

1088-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Redevelopment of 98-104 Rodney Road for a 9 storey (plus basement) building for 

hotel (126 bedrooms) , cafe, community use, retail use and associated cycle/disabled 

parking, plant and landscaping. 

 

98-104 Rodney Road London Southwark SE17 1RA 

 

In accordance with app

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 21 
February 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Ellie Cumbo and Nick Johnson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating to item 
6.1 and 6.2 which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 17th January 2023 and 1st February 2023 were 
agreed. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.  

 

6.1 22/AP/2492  74-84 LONG LANE  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2492 
 
Report: see pages 16 – 119 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-2 of the 
addendum for item 6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing building and the erection of an 11 storey building 
(including mezzanine) together with basement to provide office space (Class E) 
and flexible retail / cafe space (Class E and Sui Generis); new landscaping and 
public realm; reconfigured pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to 
public highway; ancillary servicing; plant; cycle storage and associated works with 
ancillary facilities.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair proposed adopting a further recommendation and a motion to grant the 
application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London.  

 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30th 

June 2023, that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 
159.  

 

6.2 20/AP/2953  98-104 RODNEY ROAD  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2953 
 
Report: see pages 120 – 201 of the main agenda pack and pages 2-3 of the 
addendum for item 6.2. 
 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Redevelopment of 98-104 Rodney Road for a 9 storey (plus basement) building for 
hotel (126 bedrooms), cafe, community use, retail use and associated 
cycle/disabled parking, plant and landscaping.  
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the developed site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

 
The Chair proposed adopting a further recommendation and a motion to grant the 
application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement.  

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 28th February 2023 

the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 168 of this report.  

 

 Meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 


